Loans from banking corporations and financial institutions   (440)   (1,949)   (870)   -   (3,259)

Total financial liabilities   (1,518)   (2,957)   (1,853)   (6)   (6,334)

Total financial instruments   (1,518)   (2,331)   (732)   -   (4,581)

NOTE 21 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

CPI and currency risks (cont.)

The Group has derivative financial instruments used to protect foreign currency exposures at an immaterial amount.

The Group hedges some of the CPI risks with derivative financial instruments as follows:

CPI swap contract to hedge up to approx. 70% of the exposure to the CPI in respect of the Hadera’s loan principal, in exchange for payment of additional interest at an annual rate of
between 1.76%. The Group will designate this transaction to cash flow hedge accounting.

Currency sensitivity analyses:

Appreciation (depreciation) of the NIS by a rate of 5% or 10% against the following currencies would have increased (decreased) the comprehensive income or loss (after tax) by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain fixed.

F-76

OPC Energy Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2024

 B. Financial instruments (cont.)

 3. Market risk (cont.)

   As of December 31, 2024

Linkage
receivable   Interest payable   Expiration date

Amount of the
linked principal   Fair value

   NIS million

CPI swap contracts   Index   1.76%   2036   272   43

   As of December 31, 2023

Linkage
receivable   Interest payable   Expiration date

Amount of the
linked principal   Fair value

   NIS million

CPI swap contracts   Index   1.76%   2036   294   37

   As of December 31, 2024

   Effect on total comprehensive income (loss) and capital

   10% decrease   5% decrease   5% increase   10% increase

   NIS million   NIS million   NIS million   NIS million

Non-derivative instruments USD/NIS
USA (mainly CPV Group) (*)   (27)   (13)   13   27
Israel   4   2   (2)   (4)

   (23)   (11)   11   23

NOTE 21 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

CPI and currency risks (cont.)

Currency sensitivity analyses: (cont.)

Index sensitivity analyses:

A change of 1% or 2% in the CPI would have increased (decreased) the comprehensive income or loss (after tax) in the amounts presented below. The analysis below is based on
index changes that the Group believes are reasonably feasible as of the end of the Reporting Period. The analysis is based on the assumption that all other variables, in particular the
interest rates, remained constant.

F-77

OPC Energy Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2024

 B. Financial instruments (cont.)

 3. Market risk (cont.)

   As of December 31, 2023

   Effect on total comprehensive income (loss) and capital

   10% decrease   5% decrease   5% increase   10% increase

   NIS million   NIS million   NIS million   NIS million

Non-derivative instruments USD/NIS
USA (mainly CPV Group) (*)   58   29   (29)   (58)
Israel   (4)   (2)   2   4

   54   27   (27)   (54)

Derivative instruments - USD/NIS
USA (mainly CPV Group) (*)   3   1   (1)   (3)
Israel   (9)   (4)   4   9

   (6)   (3)   3   6

 (*) Changes in the exchange rate of the USD in connection with the USA activity will be carried to other comprehensive income (loss).

   As of December 31, 2024

   Effect on total comprehensive income (loss) and capital

   2% decrease   1% decrease   1% increase   2% increase

   NIS million

Long-term loans (CPI)   6   3   (3)   (6)

Debentures (CPI)   18   9   (9)   (18)

CPI swap contracts   (4)   (2)   2   4

   As of December 31, 2023

   Effect on total comprehensive income (loss) and capital

   2% decrease   1% decrease   1% increase   2% increase

   NIS million

Long-term loans (CPI)   7   3   (3)   (7)

Debentures (CPI)   20   10   (10)   (20)

CPI swap contracts   (4)   (2)   2   4

NOTE 21 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

Interest rate and CPI risk

Below is a breakdown of the types of interest of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as of the end of the Reporting Period, based on reports to the Group’s
management:

(*) Includes a total of approx. NIS 272 million and approx. NIS 294 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, which were converted into non-linked loans through a CPI
swap.

() Includes a total of approx. NIS 673 million as of December 31, 2023, which were converted into loans bearing fixed interest through an interest rate swap.